
Page 1 to 11

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025856-2021 

Tender

Claire Wales Textiles & Media Materials Reuse &
Recycling Framework Agreement

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-025856

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ec6d  

Published 15 October 2021, 2:34pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Unit 5,, Triangle Business Park, Pentrebach

Merthyr Tydfil

CF48 4TQ

Email

procurement@merthyr.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1685725000

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025856-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025856-2021
mailto:procurement@merthyr.gov.uk


Page 2 to 11

NUTS code

UKL15 - Central Valleys

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0347

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

http://www.merthyr.gov.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0347
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk
https://etenderwales.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 3 to 11

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Claire Wales Textiles & Media Materials Reuse & Recycling Framework Agreement

Reference number

itt_89219

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (The Contracting Authority) is acting as Lead
Authority on behalf of the CLAIRE Wales Group and is inviting tenders from suitably qualified
and experienced contractors for the provision of textiles and media materials reuse and
recycling Services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Textile materials from household waste recycling centres (HWRCs) and bring sites



Page 4 to 11

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The fundamental purpose of the Framework is to provide a reliable, effective, and
satisfactory service for the reuse and recycling of textiles materials from individual local
authorities specified locations in the Collaborating Local Authorities in Resource Efficiency
(CLAIRE) Wales Group of Local Authorities.

For the avoidance of doubt, textiles include all clothing and shoes, whereby, clothing
includes all garments, such as belts, hats, bags, etc.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The fixed term of the Framework will be 36 month. there will be an optional extension of a



Page 5 to 11

further 12 months available taking the total potential term to 48 months

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Textile materials from kerbside collections

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The fundamental purpose of the Framework is to provide a reliable, effective, and
satisfactory service for the reuse and recycling of textiles materials from individual local
authorities specified locations in the Collaborating Local Authorities in Resource Efficiency
(CLAIRE) Wales Group of Local Authorities.

For the avoidance of doubt, textiles include all clothing and shoes, whereby, clothing



Page 6 to 11

includes all garments, such as belts, hats, bags, etc.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The fixed term of the Framework will be 36 month. there will be an optional extension of a
further 12 months available taking the total potential term to 48 months

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Media materials from HWRCs and bring sites



Page 7 to 11

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The fundamental purpose of the Framework is to provide a reliable, effective, and
satisfactory service for the reuse and recycling of media materials from individual local
authorities specified locations in the Collaborating Local Authorities in Resource Efficiency
(CLAIRE) Wales Group of Loal Authorities.

For the avoidance of doubt, media materials include all books, games, CDs, DVDs and
similar.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: As per tender / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The fixed term of the Framework will be 36 month. there will be an optional extension of a



Page 8 to 11

further 12 months available taking the total potential term to 48 months

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system



Page 9 to 11

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

15 November 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

15 November 2021

Local time

2:00pm



Page 10 to 11

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: October 2025 

VI.3) Additional information

This tender and resulting Framework Agreement will cater for all members of the CLAIRE
Wales Group of Local Authorities. The participating authorities from the CLAIRE Wales Group
are as follows:

(i) Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council

(ii) Cardiff City Council

(iii) Caerphilly County Borough Council

(iv) Carmarthenshire County Council

(v) Ceredigion County Council

(vi) Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

(vii) Monmouthshire County Council

(viii) Newport City Council

(ix) Pembrokeshire County Council

(x) Powys County Council

(xi) Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council

(xii) Swansea Council

(xiii) Torfaen County Borough Council

(xiv) Vale of Glamorgan Council

Some CLAIRE Wales Group authorities will wish to utilise the Framework immediately and/or



Page 11 to 11

soon after award and other authorities may wish to join later. However utilisation of the
Framework by all listed Local Authorities for all Lots is not guaranteed.

NOTE: The authority is using eTenderwales to carry out this procurement process. To obtain
further information record your interest on Sell2Wales at 
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/search_switch.aspx?ID=114934

(WA Ref:114934)

The buyer considers that this contract is suitable for consortia.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/search_switch.aspx?ID=114934
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-24T01:01:57+0100
	TCPDF




